FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

MNO 5.7.99 05-14-1999



	\\		
く ・・・・ L 101037309 以			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET MAY 7 1999]]]]]		
PATENTS ONLY	′∐		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	\dashv		
Submission Type Conveyance Type	ᅱ		
X New X Assignment Security Agreement	İ		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Merger X Other Release of Security Inte	rles		
U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	i		
Reel # Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	1		
Name (line 1) Fleet Capital Corporation Month Day Year 04 26 1999			
Name (line 2)	ł		
Second Party Execution Date Month Day Year	1		
Name (line 1)	1		
Name (line 2)	ŀ		
ivalite (ille 2)			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) UNARCO LLC If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	- 1		
Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United			
States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1) 400 S.E. 15th Street representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2) separate document from Assignment.)			
	1		
Address (line 3) Wagoner Oklahoma 74467 City State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
	Į		
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
5/13/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000090 398550	[
1 FC:581 (1040.00 OP)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

	MECEIVEN		
FORM PTO-1619B Page 2 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce MAY 7 1999 Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Te	elephone Number (312) 368-4058		
Name Thomas W. Ryan			
Address (line 1) Rudnick & Wolfe			
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 64807			
Address (line 3) Chicago, Illinois 60664-0807			
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached including any attachments.	conveyance document # 6		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT	ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)		
	3,900 D353,090 D365,511		
658,195 658,203 666,007 D36	5,904 RE 32,453 4,289,127		
(4.5	93,922 4,601,479 4,818,034		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT			
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 26			
Fee Amount for Properties Lister	(37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1,040.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Depos	it Account		
Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 18-2284			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No			
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Thomas W. Ryan	May 6, 1999		
Name of Person Signing Signatu	ure Date		

REEL: 009958 FRAME: 0279

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION DATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office DATENT

OMB 0001-0027	PATEN	ITS ONLY	ſ	AIENI
Conveying Pa	ING. A	if additional names of conveying p	arties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional C	onveying Parties			onth Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
			Mo	Execution Date nth Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Name (line 1)				nth Day Year
Mairie (line i)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Par		Mark if additional names	of receiving parties attac	hed
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)			
Name (line 1)			is an :	ument to be recorded assignment and the
Name (line 2)			domic	ing party is not iled in the United s, an appointment
Address (line 1)			of a c	omestic representative ched. (Designation
			docui	be a separate nent from
Address (line 2)			Assig	nment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
	O.I.y		·	
Name (line 1)			is an a	ssignment and the
Name (line 2)			domic	ing party is not iled in the United , an appointment of a
Address (line 1)			domes	tic representative is ed. (Designation must
Address (line 2)				eparate document from nment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Number(s	Mark if additional nu	mbers attached	
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent N	lumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH no	umbers for the same pro	perty).
Pa	ent Application Number(s)	t	Patent Number(s)	
		5,131,669	4,879,794	5,255,930
		5,289,936	5,350,182	5,362,077
		5,385,358	5,397,140	5,470,087
		5,494,306	D379,706	

PATENT

REEL: 009958 FRAME: 0280

Pending U.S. Patents

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date
Luggage cart	08/398,550	March 6, 1995
Cart wheel and brake assembly	08/404,194	March 13, 1995
Shopping cart having clips fastening plastic basket to wheeled chassis	08/532,966	September 22, 1995
Shopping cart having improved child seat	08/658,195	June 4, 1996
Shopping cart having front basket wall with lowered upper edge in combination with checkout stand	08/658,203	June 4, 1996
Upper edge for a front wall of a shopping cart basket	11/8	June 17, 1996
Shopping cart with advertising card mounted to plastic basket panel in improved manner	08/666,007	June 19, 1996

91033D1.DOC

(LHn) C.Y. S2, 36, SS:33\ZY. SS:33\NO. 326036201 P 6

MOEE

PATENT TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation ("Assignor"), does hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and convey to UNARCO LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignee"), without recourse to and without any representation or warranty of any kind by Assignor, all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and pending listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, arising under that certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated July 26, 1996 (as at any time amended, the "Patent Assignment").

This Assignment is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests granted and conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of that certain Patent Assignment and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of such Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officers, as of April 26, 1999.

By:
John W. Getz, Senior Vice
President

STATE OF GEORGIA SCOUNTY OF COBB S

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 26th day of April, 1999, personally appeared JOHN W. GETZ, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Senior Vice President of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said JOHN W. GETZ acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 4-28-2002

[Notary Seal]

(85706.1)



PATENT REEL: 009958 FRAME: 0282

SCHEDULE A

Issued U.S. Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Stacking basket assembly	4,298,127	November 3, 1981
Shopping cart with baby seat	4,423,882 (surrendered and reissued as RE32,453 on July 7, 1987)	January 3, 1984
Combination nesting stop and stabilizer bracket for shopping carts	4,593,922	June 10, 1986
Combination shopping cart and stock cart	4,601,479	July 22, 1986
Shock absorbing wheel	4,818,034	April 4, 1989
Method for making shock absorbing wheels	4,879,794	November 14, 1989
Bumper assembly with resilient bumper for shopping curt	5,131 <i>,669</i>	July 21, 1992
Shopping cart bumper	D-333,900	March 9, 1993
Shopping cart having plastic basket	<i>5,</i> 255,930	October 26, 1993
Plastic basket	5,289,936	March 1, 1994
Shopping cert having undercarriage tray with integral backet	5,350,182	September 27, 1994
Shopping cart having retractable cupholder	5,362,077	November 8, 1994
Luggage cart wheel	D-353,090	December 6, 1994
Shopping cart having backet with improved front gate	5,385,358	Jamuary 31, 1995

91033D1.DOC

Jec J

(THU) C7. 25' 96 22:32/ST. 22:32/No. 3560399501 P 3

WOTE

Issued U.S. Patents, Con't

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Shopping cart having gate hinged to handle in improved manner	5,397,140	March 14, 1995
Shopping cart having gate hinged to handle in improved manner	5,470,087	November 28, 1995
Luggage cart wheel	D-365,511	December 26, 1995
Luggage cart	D-365,904	January 2, 1996
Shopping cart with adjustable holder for cups	5,494,306	February 27, 1996

91@3D1.DOC

(THU) 07. 25' 96 22:33/ST. 22:32/NO. 3560399501 P 4

MOEE

PATENT REEL: 009958 FRAME: 0284

Issued Foreign Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country
Baskets and support therefor, for mass merchandising, handling and display of goods	CA 1,055,859	June 5, 1979	Canada
Baskets and support therefor, for mass merchandising, handling and display of goods	CA 1,059,045	July 24, 1979	Canada
Baskets and support therefor, for mass merchandising, handling and display of goods	CA 1,059,046	July 24, 1979	Canada
Shopping cart with baby basket	CA 1,073,495	March 11, 1980	Canada
Shopping cart with pivotable front gate	CA 1,093,113	January 6, 1981	Canada
Combination shopping cart and stock rack	GB 2,168,296	August 24, 1988	Great Britain
Combination shopping cart and stock rack	CA 1,253,900	May 9, 1989	Canada
Shopping cart having plastic basket	MX 179,338	September 28, 1995	Mexico
Luggage cart	CA 77,764 (design registration)	December 14, 1995	Canada
Bumper assembly with resilient bumper for shopping cart	MX 180,713	January 29, 1996	Mexico



91033D1.DOC

HOEE

Pending U.S. Patents

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date
Luggage cart	08/398,550	March 6, 1995
Cart wheel and brake assembly	08/404,194	March 13, 1995
Shopping cart having clips fastening plastic basket to wheeled chassis	08/532,966	September 22, 1995
Shopping cart having improved child seat	08/658,195	June 4, 1996
Shopping cart having front basket wall with lowered upper edge in combination with checkout stand	08/658,203	June 4, 1996
Upper edge for a front wall of a shopping cart basket	n/a	June 17, 1996
Shopping cart with advertising card mounted to plastic basket panel in improved manner	08/666,007	June 19, 1996

91033D1.DOC

(LHN) CY 52, 36 55:33\ZY 55:35\NO 3260366201 b 6

MOEE

Pending Foreign Patents

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Country
Bumper assembly with resilient pending bumper for shopping cart	CA 2,068,929	May 19, 1992	Canada
Shopping cart having plastic basket	CA 2,081,589	October 28, 1992	Canada
Shopping cart having clips fastening plastic basket to wheeled chassis	CA 2,160,308	October 11, 1995	Canada

91033D1 DOC

(THU) CT. 25' 96 22:33/ST. 22:32/No. 3560399501 P 7

 κ

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRANSMITTAL LETTER (GENERAL) (With Certificate of Mailing by Express Mail)

Serial	tration No.:	UNARCO LLC		Docket No. 43132.00.050
	Ţ	O THE ASSISTANT COMMISS	SIONER FOR TRADEMARKS:	
Transn		are the following document(s):		
		nd Recordation Cover Sheet olfe Check in the Amount of \$1 t postcard	,040.00	
	No fee is required	i.		
	=	eposit Account No. of this sheet is enclosed.	in the amount of	
*	Any excess or ins	,	ttached. or debited to Deposit Account No.	18-2284
	The		Dated: May 7 1999	
Signature Thomas W. Ryan, Esq. RUDNICK & WOLFE P. O. Box 64807 Chicago, Illinois 60664-0807		Mail Post Office to Addressee" service and is addressed to the Assist	Postal Service "Express the under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 than Commissioner for the Arlington, Virginia	
			Kathryn Wal Typed or Printed Name of Person N	
			EM087916288	B1US
cc:			"Express Mail" Mailing L	abel Number

TM09/REV03

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRANSMITTAL LETTER (GENERAL)
(With Certificate of Mailing by Express Mail)

	(With Certificate of Maining by Express Main)	
Applicant/Re Serial No.: Registration Trademark:		Docket No. 43132,00,050
	TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADE	EMARKS:
Transmitted	herewith is/are the following document(s):	
(2) R	Assignment and Recordation Cover Sheet Rudnick & Wolfe Check in the Amount of \$1,040.00 Return receipt postcard	
	·	
	·	
☐ No fe	ee is required.	
	se charge Deposit Account No. in the amount plicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.	of
Any e	eck in the amount of \$1,040.00 is attached. excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to Deposit applicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.	Account No. 18-2284
	Dated: May 7 199	9
	Signature certify that this doc May 7 1999	cument and fee is being deposited on with the U.S. Postal Service "Express

Thomas W. Ryan, Esq. RUDNICK & WOLFE P. O. Box 64807 Chicago, Illinois 60664-0807

Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia

22202-3513.

Signature of Person Mailing Correspondence

Kathryn Walczak

Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence

EM0879162881US

"Express Mail" Mailing Label Number

cc:

TM09/REV03

PATENT REEL: 009958 FRAME: 0289